The Group's long term policy is to maintain a component of long term borrowings at fixed interest rates, which are carried at amortised cost
and it is acknowledged that exposure to fluctuations in fair value is a by-product of the Group's policy. Due to the current low interest rate
environment, the group has determined that variable interest rates will result in a better overall interest rate risk than fixing for extended
periods. In 2019 there are no fixed interest components in the current and non-current interest bearing loans and borrowings totalling
$103.6 million (2018: $119.9 million). In 2018, $183,000 had been fixed at 6.5%. All other borrowings are based on variable interest rates.
See note 19 for full details of terms and conditions.
The Group constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals of existing
positions, alternative financing and the term for fixing interest rates.
The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate exposures in existence at year end. The sensitivity for the prior year has been
prepared on an equivalent basis.
At year end, had interest rates moved as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax profits and equity
would have been affected as follows:

2019 2018 2019 2018

Judgements of reasonably possible movements. $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated

+0.5% (50 basis points) (2018 +0.50% (50 basis points)) 578 187   -   -

-0.5% (50 basis points) (2018 -0.50% (50 basis points)) (578) (187)   -   -

Post tax profits Higher/(lower)
Impacts directly to equity

Higher/(lower)

The net increase in consolidated profits in respect of interest rate rises is due to the net positive impact of interest-bearing assets being
greater than borrowings.
Equity securities price risk
Equity securities price risk arises from investments in equity securities. The Group does not invest in listed equity securities or derivatives.
At year end, the Group had no material exposure to equities other than to shares in associated entities and controlled entities and therefore
has no exposure to price risk that has not already been reflected in the financial statements. The Group tests for impairment annually and